
 

 

 
 

LINCOLN TOWN DEAL BOARD 
 

Friday, 17 September 
2021 

10.00 am Virtual Meeting via Zoom 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Mary Stuart (Chair), Angela Andrews, Jacqui Bunce, 
Tim Chambers, Lord Cormack, Councillor Richard Davies, 
Charlotte Goy, Gary Headland, Nicole Hilton, Valerie Johnson, 
Caroline Killeavy, Group Captain Kilvington, Ursula Lidbetter, 
David Lewis, Karl McCartney MP, Councillor Ric Metcalfe, 
Peter Neil, Liam Scully, Leo- Scott Smith, Edward Strange and 
Nick Worboys 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Kate Ellis (Strategic Major Developments Director) and Jo Walker 
(Assistant Director, Growth and Development) 
 

 
Please click this URL to join: 

https://zoom.us/j/97925182253?pwd=eVRKSmFZa3VyV3YrRzQ2VEdWcEIyQT09 

Passcode: 428288 

 

AGENDA 

SECTION A Pages  

1.  Welcome & Apologies  
 

 

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting - 11 June 2021  
 

3 - 6 

3.  Matters Arising  
 

 

4.  Investment Sub-Committee Update  
 

Verbal 
Report 

 
5.  Project Programme Update  

 
Verbal 
Report 

 
6.  Communications Update  

 
7 - 18 

7.  Town Deal Board Skills & Membership  
 

19 - 22 

8.  Position of the Chair  
 

 

9.  Next Meeting   

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/97925182253?pwd=eVRKSmFZa3VyV3YrRzQ2VEdWcEIyQT09


 

 

 

 



Lincoln Town Deal Board 11 June 2021 

 
Present: Mary Stuart (University of Lincoln) in the Chair, 

Angela Andrews (City of Lincoln Council), Jacqui Bunce 
(NHS Lincolnshire), Tim Chambers (Cool Data), Lord 
Cormack (House of Lords), Charlotte Goy (Visit Lincoln), 
Gary Headland (Lincoln College), Valerie Johnson 
(St Mark’s Retail Centre), Caroline Killeavy (YMCA), 
David Lewis (Siemens Energy), Karl McCartney (Member 
of Parliament for Lincoln), Councillor Ric Metcalfe (City of 
Lincoln Council), Peter Neil (Bishop Grossesteste 
University), Leo Scott Smith (Tended), Liam Scully 
(Lincoln City Football Club) and Edward Strange (Brewin 
Dolphin). 
 

Also in Attendance: James Baty (Lincolnshire County Council), Kate Ellis (City 
of Lincoln Council), Peter Holmes (Cities and Local 
Growth Unit at the Department for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Standards and Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government), Cheryl Evans (City 
of Lincoln Council), Mick Lazarus (Cities and Local 
Growth Unit at the Department for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Standards and Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government), Will Mason 
(Lincolnshire County Council) and Jo Walker (City of 
Lincoln Council). 

 
1.  Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Davies (Lincolnshire 
County Council); Nicole Hilton (Lincolnshire County Council); Group Captain 
Steve Kilvington (RAF Waddington); Ursula Lidbetter (Lincolnshire Co-operative); 
and Nick Worboys (Longhurst).  
 
It was noted that Will Mason was attending the meeting on behalf of Nicole Hilton of 
Lincolnshire County Council.  
 
It was reported that Mr Marc Jones (Lincolnshire Police and Crime Commissioner) 
had resigned from the Lincoln Town Deal Board with immediate effect.  The Chief 
Executive of the accountable body would seek feedback from him on his time as a 
member of the Board.   
 
The Board noted its thanks to Marc Jones for his valuable contribution at meetings.   
 

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 10 May 2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 

3.  2-Month Submission  
 

A letter and accompanying documents were presented by Jo Walker (Assistant 
Director of Growth, City of Lincoln Council), which set out the proposed Town Deal 

3

Item No. 2



Programme for Lincoln, in accordance with the Heads of Terms Offer and Stage 2 
Guidance.  
 
It was highlighted that the Lincoln Town Deal Programme included thirteen projects, 
as selected by the Lincoln Town Deal Board at its meeting on 10 May 2021 to fit 
within the funding envelope of £19 million.  Following the Board’s decision on the 
selection, the relevant documents had been submitted to the Government in 
accordance with the Heads of Terms Offer and Stage 2 Guidance.  Formal feedback 
had not yet been received from the Government. The programme leads had been 
kept informed of progress and the selected projects had been invited to commence 
developing full business cases ready for submission.   
 
Mick Lazarus, the representative of the Cities and Local Growth Unit at the 
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Standards and Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, advised that it was hoped all town deal board 
submissions would be reviewed within approximately three weeks.  Once reviewed 
and subject to the Government being content with the submission, confirmation 
would be received.  If there were any areas requiring clarification during the review 
period, this would be sought from the accountable body.  It was confirmed there 
would be no unnecessary delays in the process.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update be noted.  
 

4.  Town Deal Stage 2  
 

The Board received a presentation by Jo Walker (Assistant Director of Growth, City 
of Lincoln Council) on the future arrangements for the Lincoln Town Deal Board, 
which covered the following areas: 
 

 Final Project Selection – Outline; 

 Process – Business Case Development and Approvals; 

 Proposed Timeline – next twelve months; 

 Roles and Responsibilities of the Town Deal Board; Investment Sub-
Committee; Delivery Board; and the accountable body; 

 Key Points; 

 Current Board Structure; and 

 Investment Sub-Committee and Terms of Reference.  
 
During the presentation, the following points were noted: 
 

 It was proposed that the Lincoln Town Deal Board would retain oversight of 
the programme, with the Investment Sub-Committee being responsible for the 
approval of final project business cases in partnership with the Accountable 
Body, with each business case being subject to an independent due diligence 
process.  The Delivery Board would continue to meet as required to bring 
together lead partners to co-ordinate the development of business cases and 
project delivery.  

 Nominations to sit on the Investment Sub-Committee, which would consist of 
eight members, would be sought.  It was advised that the secretariat to the 
Board would email members of the Board inviting nominations.  Meetings of 

4



the Investment Sub-Committee would be held monthly, beginning in August 
2021.   

 Meetings of the Lincoln Town Deal would be held quarterly, commencing in 
September 2021.  

 The membership of the Board was discussed and it was suggested that 
consideration be given to whether there were any gaps in the membership 
and to email the Board’s secretariat with any suggestions.  It was also 
suggested that a skills audit be completed by all members of the Board and 
returned to the Secretariat.  

 It was reiterated that the programme leads of the selected projects had been 
invited to commence developing full business cases ready for submission.  
The deadline for submission of business cases to the Accountable Body was 
31 December 2021.  

 Final deadline for approval / submission of full business cases to the 
Government was 22 March 2022.  Full business cases could be submitted for 
approval, as and when ready, to the proposed Investment Sub-Committee.  

 It was emphasised that the responsibility for the development and drafting of 
the final business case would sit with the lead partner for the project in each 
case.  However, the City of Lincoln Council would work with project leads to 
provide expert support where possible, subject to available funding.  

 Independent due diligence would be undertaken on all business cases to 
support the City of Lincoln Council and the Investment Sub-Committee in its 
decision making.  

 In response to a question relating to the completion dates for the projects, it 
was advised that the overall programme covered 2025/26. However, there 
would be some projects delivered before this time, with some early delivery 
from 2022 onwards. It was agreed the Board would receive an update at the 
next meeting on when each individual project would commence and target 
completion dates.  

 
The Board was advised in response to a question by Gary Headland, that it was 
proposed by the Accountable Body that in relation to the any upfront costs incurred 
with developing a business case, any eligible costs relating to the development could 
be claimed retrospectively, subject to the approval of that business case. It was 
further proposed that the relevant date in respect of retrospective costs should be 22 
March 2021, when the Heads of Terms Offer was accepted. Furthermore, Mick 
Lazarus, the representative of the Cities and Local Growth Unit at the Department 
for Business, Energy and Industrial Standards and Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, advised that guidance by the Government on 
upfront funding for project develop was currently under consideration and 
development.  It was advised that it was currently proposed as part of the draft 
guidance that up to a 5% advance payment could be available as part of this 
guidance.  It was hoped the guidance would be issued shortly.  In response to the 
proposal regarding the funding of retrospective costs and applicable date, Mick 
Lazarus confirmed that whilst the guidance on funding arrangements was still being 
developed, it was up to the local area and its S151 Officer to define and agree 
‘eligible spend’ and the date it could be claimed from.  Mick reminded the Board that 
although Lincoln had flexibility in defining eligible spend, it should be mindful that 
there was a £19 million spending envelope to work within.  
 
 
 

5



It was confirmed by Mick Lazarus that summary documents for projects could be 
submitted as and when ready, and it was not necessary to wait until 22 March 2022 
when they were all ready for submission.  This would assist in the deliverability and 
target completion dates of some projects.  
 
It was highlighted by Mick Lazarus that the Government had recently issued 
guidance on communications and branding for projects.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Board detailing the 
target commencement and completion dates for each project.  
 

(2) That the Board be requested to email the Secretariat with any suggestions on 
potential gaps in membership and how these could be filled.  
 

(3) That the Secretariat be requested to email a Skills Audit to all members of the 
Board for completion.  
 

(4) That the Secretariat be requested to seek nominations via email from the 
Board for the Investment Sub-Committee.  
 

(5) That communications, branding and community engagement be discussed at 
the next meeting of the Board. 

 
5.  Proposed Meeting Schedule  

 
Further to Minute 4, it was reiterated that the frequency of the meetings for the 
Investment Sub-Committee would be monthly, with the first meeting scheduled for 
August 2021.  
 
Meetings of the Lincoln Town Deal Board would be held quarterly, with the next 
meeting in September 2021.  The date and time was to be confirmed. 
 

6



 

  

  

  

  

  

  

Lincoln Towns Fund Programme 

Communications and Branding Plan 21/22 

  
  
SEPTEMBER  2021  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

 
 

7

Item No. 6



1.  Introduction  

1.1.  Lincoln’s Town Investment Plan was submitted to Government in October 2020. 

On the 22nd March 2021 the Heads of Terms Offer from Government was 

accepted and a final project selection submitted on the 24th of May. All final 

selected projects are being developed to full Business case stage for approval 

by 22nd March 2022. The Programme consists of thirteen projects, eleven of 

which are to be delivered by partner organisations, overseen by the City of 

Lincoln Council.  

  

1.2. This docu
[...]
ase/Funding Proposals

20



 

Figure 8 

 

Figure 9 

 

Figure 10 

 

Figure 11 

 

 

7

1 1

0

2

4

6

8

Experience Understanding Development

Strategic Planning

2

4

2

0

1

2

3

4

5

Experience Understanding Development

Net Zero

3

4

1

0

1

2

3

4

5

Experience Understanding Development

Monitoring & Evaluation

7

1 1

0

2

4

6

8

Experience Understanding Development

Change Management

21



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting - 11 June 2021
	6 Communications Update
	Town Board Communications Update Sept 2021_

	7 Town Deal Board Skills & Membership



Minutes of the meeting


Lincoln Town Deal Board 17 September 2021 

 
Present: Mary Stuart (University of Lincoln) in the Chair, Angela 

Andrews (City of Lincoln Council), Jacqui Bunce (NHS 
Lincolnshire), Charlotte Goy (Visit Lincoln), Nicole Hilton 
(Lincolnshire County Council), Valerie Johnson (St Mark's 
Retail Centre), Caroline Killeavy (YMCA), Group Captain 
Kilvington (RAF Waddington), Ursula Lidbetter 
(Lincolnshire Co-operative), Karl McCartney MP (Member 
of Parliament for Lincoln), Councillor Ric Metcalfe (City of 
Lincoln Council), Liam Scully (Lincoln City Football Club) 
and Leo Scott Smith (Tended) 
 

Also in Attendance: Kate Ellis (City of Lincoln Council), Jo Walker (City of 
Lincoln Council), Clare Stait (City of Lincoln Council), 
James Baty (Lincolnshire County Council), Peter Holmes 
(Cities and Local Growth Unit at the Department for 
Business, Energy and Industrial Standards and Ministry 
for Housing, Communities and Local Government) and 
Mick Lazarus (Cities and Local Growth Unit at the 
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Standards and Ministry for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government) 

 
6.  Welcome & Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Peter Neil (Bishop Grosseteste), 
David Lewis (Siemens Energy), Lord Cormack (House of Lords), Councillor Richard 
Davies (Lincolnshire County Council), Edward Strange (Brewin Dolphin), 
Nick Worboys (Longhurst) and Gary Headland (Lincoln College). 
 
It was noted that Mark Taylor was attending the meeting on behalf of Gary Headland 
of Lincoln College. 
 

7.  Minutes of the Last Meeting - 11 June 2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2021 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 

8.  Matters Arising  
 

There were five key action points arising from the last meeting all of which were 
covered on the Agenda apart from point 4 - that the Secretariat be requested to seek 
nominations via email from the Board for the Investment Sub-Committee.  
   
In respect of this matter, the Chair reported that this was concluded via a virtual 
nominations and voting process following the last Board meeting and the first 
Investment Sub-Committee took place on 16th August 2021.  
 

9.  Investment Sub-Committee Update (Verbal Report) 
 

The Board received an update from Angela Andrews (Chair of the Investment Sub-
Committee) on the last two meetings that took place of the Investment Sub-
Committee.  
 



Key updates were: 
 

 Four projects had reached full business cases with conditional funding having 
been awarded (Lincoln Drill Hall, Lincoln Central Market, Lincoln City Football 
Club’s Skills and Education Hub and Tentercroft Street) 

 Two projects were to receive forward funding to enable the projects to reach 
full business case stage (Sincil Bank and Wigford Way) 

 The remaining seven projects were working on business cases that would 
come forward between October and January 2022. 

 
The Board commented that good progress had been made. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

10.  Project Programme Update (Verbal Report) 
 

The Board received an update by Jo Walker (Assistant Director of Growth, City of 
Lincoln Council) on the project programme. The following key points were 
summarised: 
 

 Four projects had full business cases with funding approved subject to 
conditions (as detailed at Minute 9 above) 

 Two projects had been approved for forward funding to enable them to reach 
full business case stage (as detailed at Minute 9 above) 

 Seven projects had developing business cases, of which three were rated as 
high risk (The Hive, Heat and Barbican) 

 
It was highlighted that the projects were still at a relatively early stage in the process 
and were working towards a deadline of the end of December 2021 for all projects to 
reach full business case stage. Support would continue to those projects that still 
needed to reach full business case stage within the timeframe set. An updated 
status report would be presented to the Board in January 2022. If there were any 
projects in January that were not able to be delivered to full business case stage 
then it would be for the Board to review how the funds were proposed to be 
reallocated across the programme. Any reallocation would also be subject to 
discussions with (and ultimately approval by) Government. 
 
It was explained that shortly some early funding would be received to help support 
projects to reach their full business case and for early delivery. It was highlighted 
that this was not additional funding but rather an initial payment of 5% to be used 
where it was needed, but it was on the understanding that this would be deducted 
from the total allocation in each case. 
 
Mick Lazarus, the representative of the Cities and Local Growth Unit at the 
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Standards and Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, advised that changes could be made to 
projects before the final business case was approved but they needed to be 
submitted formally. 
 
The Board was advised in response to a question that was raised, that projects 
would be supported using the extra 5% funding that was due to be received in 
September 2021, with one-to-one meetings for each project taking place regularly to 
establish if and when this forward funding might be needed. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 



11.  Communications Update  
 

The Board received a paper which was prepared by Council officers and 
incorporated the guidance which was published by government in respect of their 
communication requirements. The paper took into account the status of the projects 
in the programme as they move towards full approval. 
 
Jo Walker (Assistant Director of Growth, City of Lincoln Council) explained that over 
the summer the focus had been to promote the delivery and completion of the 
Cornhill Quarter (funded via the Accelerated Fund) which had been well received by 
businesses. 
 
It was highlighted that the first cohort of projects that had reached the full business 
case stage and that had been conditionally approved would be promoted in October 
2021 and would include a promotional piece from Team Lincolnshire. Projects would 
continue to be promoted as they came through the approval process until January 
2022 when the full programme would be known and would be given a push at this 
stage. 
 
Caroline Killeavy, Chief Executive Lincolnshire YMCA, commented that the 
document represented a good starting point but that this now needed further 
development, with a focus on use of appropriate branding, hashtag identity and 
appropriate social media coverage, to reach different audiences (including more 
national coverage), links with wider plans/projects and the wider Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the communications update be noted and an update presented at 
next meeting. 
 

12.  Town Deal Board Skills & Membership  
 

At the request of the Board a short questionnaire was circulated to Board Members 
to assess the breadth of skills and to determine any particular gaps that might be 
addressed through future appointments to the Board. It was highlighted that there 
were vacancies with the Police and the University of Lincoln. 
 
There were seven responses received from the questionnaire which discovered that 
there were no gaps although net zero was perhaps one area where they may be an 
opportunity to gain additional expertise. 
 
It was proposed that the Police and University of Lincoln are approached to ask if 
they have someone of a suitable level that would be willing to come forward to take 
part in the Town Deal Board. 
 
In addition to the membership proposal, the Board were asked to review the Terms 
of Reference in relation to voting substitutes as this may help in ensuring strong 
attendance from all sectors going forward. Previously the Board did not wish to allow 
for voting substitutes during the earlier phases of the group to ensure continuity. 
After discussions the Board did not agree to the proposal to allow substitute 
members to vote and asked if substitute members could be named to ensure that 
they were suitable to substitute on the Board. 
 
Charlotte Goy (Visit Lincoln) offered to bolster and facilitate the net zero / climate 
expertise, as she managed the Lincolnshire County Council’s Environment Team. 
The Board thanked Charlotte for this offer and agreed. 
 



RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The Police and University of Lincoln would be approached for suitable 
members to sit on the Town Deal Board. 
 

2) The Terms of Reference would remain the same so substitute members did 
not have the right to vote. 

 
3) Nicole Hilton would assist with net zero / climate expertise where required via 

Officer resources at LCC. 
 

4) The report be noted. 
 

13.  Visitor Economy Action Plan  
 

Charlotte Goy (Visit Lincoln) gave the Board an update on the Visitor Economy 
Action Plan event that took place in Boston. 
 
It was highlighted that there were six town deals across Greater Lincolnshire. 
Lincolnshire County Council were looking at the town deals as a whole and had 
developed the Town Deal Visitor Economy Action Plan (draft), which had been 
stress tested in Boston.  
 
The Board requested that it received copies of media releases once it had been 
issued. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The Action Plan be forwarded to the Board. 
 

2) Media releases be forwarded to the Board when released. 
 

14.  Position of the Chair  
 

Councillor Ric Metcalfe (City of Lincoln Council) thanked Mary Stuart (University of 
Lincoln) for all of her work and commitment she had given to the Lincoln Town Deal 
Board and welcomed nominations for the role of chair, which in accordance with 
government guidance, must be filled by someone from the private sector. 
 
No nominations were received by the deadline of 10am on the 16th of September 
2021 but Liam Scully (Lincoln City Football Club) had put his name forward. Ursula 
Lidbetter (Lincolnshire Co-operative) nominated Liam Scully and Cllr Ric Metcalfe 
seconded the nominated. The Board unanimously agreed that Liam Scully (Lincoln 
City Football Club) be appointed as the next Chair of the Lincoln Town Deal Board. 
 
RESOLVED that Liam Scully (Lincoln City Football Club) be appointed as Chair of 
the Lincoln Town Deal Board. 
 

15.  Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting date was agreed to be on the 14th January 2022 and would be 
face to face, provided it was considered safe to do so. 
 
The Board asked that the meeting dates for the year be put in diaries. 
 


